• Focus on affordable housing projects catering to upper lower income group and middle income 
group segment, 

• Ticket size of housing units in the projects proposed to be developed by the Company shall be in the 
range of a base price (based on the base price at the initial launch of the proposed project for sale 
in the market) of Rs. 15,00,000 (Rupees Fifteen Lac) to Rs. 65,00,000 (Rupees Sixty Five Lac) per 
unit, with the exception of Mumbai Metropolitan Region, where the ticket size for residential units 
shall be within a base price of Rs. 85,00,000 (Rupees Eighty Five Lac) 

• Target to develop approximately 20 million square feet over 8 years 

• Focus primarily on following geographies: Mumbai Metropolitan Region (MMR), Pune, National 
Capital Region, Bangalore, Chennai(including Sriperumbudur), Kolkata and Hyderabad

[...]

Person means any natural person, firm, company, Governmental Authority, joint venture, 

association, partnership, society or other entity (whether or not having separate 
legal personality). 

Preferential Securities Shall mean the additional non-convertible securities (as defined in the Articles) to 
the extent of Rs. 310,00,00,000 (Rupees Three Hundred and Ten Crore only) which 
may be issued by the Company in the manner and on the terms and conditions 
contained in the Articles. 

Privileged Securities shall mean the non-convertible securities (as defined in the Articles) which may be 
issued by the Company in the manner and on the terms and conditions contained

[...]

Company, constituted and issued hereunder on a private placement basis, in one or 
more tranches or series or sub-series, on the principal terms and conditions 
contained in Schedule I (Terms and Conditions of Series A Debentures) of the 
Debenture Trust Deed and Investment Agreement, for the aggregate amount of up 
to Rs. 62,40,00,000 /-(Rupees Sixty Two Crores Forty Lakhs only) to be issued at 
a discount of Rs. 95 per Debenture. 

Series B Debentures means the listed, rated, unsecured, redeemable, non-convertible Debentures of the 
Company, constituted and issued hereunder on a private placement basis, in one or 
more tranches or series or sub-series, on the principal terms and conditions 
contained in Schedule II (Terms and Conditions of Series B Debentures) of the 
Debenture Trust Deed and Investment Agreement, for the aggregate amount of up 
to Rs. 109,20,00,000/- (Rupees One Hundred and Nine Crores Twenty Lakhs 
only) to be issued at a discount of Rs. 95 per Debenture. 

Series A Debenture 
Holder Approval 

means an approval in writing of all the Series A Debenture Holders. 

Series A Interim Return means an amount which yields a post tax IRR of 10% (ten percent) for the Series A

[...]

mandatorily redeem the Debentures and immediately (but no later than 1 

Sr. No.   
(one) day) refund to the Investors the amounts remitted by them in terms 
of the Investment Agreement dated 29th June, 2015. 

9.  Rating of Instrument CARE AA 
10.  Issue Size Rs. 62,40,00,000/- on the basis of Face Value (Rupees Sixty Two Crores 

Forty Lakhs only) (Face value of INR 100 each to be issued at 95 per Series 
A debenture) 

11.  Option to retain 
oversubscription 

No 

12.  Objects of the issue To meet funding requirements of the Company for the purposes of its 
Business and/or for other general corporate purposes in compliance with

[...]

Company shall mandatorily redeem the Debentures and immediately 
(but no later than 1 (one) day) refund to the Investors the amounts 
remitted by them in terms of the Investment Agreement dated 29th June, 
2015. 

9.  Rating of Instrument CARE AA 
10.  Issue Size Rs. 1,09,20,00,000 /- (Rupees One Hundred and Nine Crores Twenty 

Lakhs only) (Face value of INR 100 each to be issued at 95 per Series B 
debenture. 

11.  Option to retain 
oversubscription 

No 

12.  Objects of the issue To meet funding requirements of the Company for the purposes of its 
Business and/or for other general corporate purposes in compliance

[...]

The Company has entered into Agreement For Sale And Development dated 1st July 2016 with Messrs. 
Viva Holdings (“Vendors”) for purchase land bearing Survey No. 297, 298[P] and390B[P]of Village 
Bolinj, Taluka Vasai in the registration sub-district of Palghar admeasuring 30,800 (Thirty Thousand 
Eight Hundred) square meters or thereabouts together with FSI + DR/TDR of around 68,437 (Sixty 
Eight Thousand Four Hundred and Thirty Seven) square meters required to construct a Built-Up Area 
of 102,657 (One Hundred and Two Thousand Six Hundred and Fifty Seven) square meters. 

The Company has entered into Business Transfer Agreement dated 19th October 2017 with SD 
Suburban Development Private Limited for transfer of Business Undertaking, as a going concern on a 
Slump Sale basis. 

The Company has entered into Agreement for Sale dated 1st September 2017 with Eventual Builders